

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DARTMOND CHERK AND
THE CHERK FAMILY TRUST,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF MARIN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

—◆—
**PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**
—◆—

BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
255 S. King Street, Ste. 800
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: BTH@
pacificallegal.org

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN*
**Counsel of Record*
OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: LSalzman@
pacificallegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners
Dartmond Cherk and the Cherk Family Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
ORDINANCE AT ISSUE2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The County Applied Its
 Development Code to Impose a \$39,960
 “Affordable Housing” Fee as a Condition
 of Approval of the Cherks’ Lot-Split5

 B. The Trial Court Holds That the Fee Is Not
 Subject to Scrutiny Under *Nollan/Dolan*6

 C. The California Court of Appeal Affirms,
 Holding that Neither the Fee nor
 Alternative Conditions Are Subject to
 Nollan/Dolan Because they Are Not Intended
 to Mitigate the Public Impact of the
 Project and Are Legislatively Imposed7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT9

I. CALIFORNIA COURTS REFUSE
TO RECOGNIZE WELL-SETTLED
PROPERTY RIGHTS, IN CONFLICT
WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT9

II. THE CALIFORNIA COURTS’ END-RUN AROUND <i>NOLLAN</i> , <i>DOLAN</i> , AND <i>KOONTZ</i> RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW THAT ONLY THIS COURT CAN SETTLE	17
A. The California Courts’ “Intended Purpose” Exception to the <i>Nollan</i> , <i>Dolan</i> , and <i>Koontz</i> Tests Fails to Secure Property Owners’ Fifth Amendment Rights Against Uncompensated Takings	18
B. California’s Legislative Exactions Exception Conflicts with Unconstitutional-Conditions Decisions of this Court	21
III. STATE AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION WHETHER THE <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> TESTS APPLY TO EXACTIONS MANDATED BY LEGISLATION	25
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

- A. *Cherk, et al. v. County of Marin*, No. A153579
(Cal. Ct. App. filed Dec. 14, 2018) (Opinion)
- B. *Cherk, et al. v. County of Marin*, No. 1602934
(Marin Cty. Super. Ct. filed Jan. 11, 2018)
(Notice of Entry of Judgment or Order)
- C. *Cherk, et al. v. County of Marin*, No. S253558
(Cal. filed Mar. 13, 2019) (Order Denying
Petition for Review)
- D. Marin County Development Code § 22.22.060
- E. Marin County Development Code § 22.22.090

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2910 Georgia Ave. LLC v. D.C.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>616 Croft Ave., LLC v. City of W. Hollywood</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 621 (Ct. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	18
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cty. of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	18
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	passim
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , <i>Cal.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016).....	21, 26, 29
<i>City of Portsmouth, N.H. v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27-28
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Maine 1998).....	27
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 458 Md. 331, <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 230 (2018).....	27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	passim
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996).....	26
<i>Ex parte Quarg</i> , 149 Cal. 79 (1906)	15
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	24

<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Gregory v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 47 (1983).....	15
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v.</i> <i>City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997).....	27
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & the Miami Valley</i> <i>v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	27
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	18
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	passim
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 11-1447, 2012 WL 3142655 (U.S. Aug. 1, 2012).....	22
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	27
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855).....	23
<i>Laguna Royale Owners Ass’n v. Darger</i> , 174 Cal. Rptr. 136 (1981).....	15
<i>Levin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	28
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1995).....	27

<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	23
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 389 Fed. App’x 637 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	passim
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)	27
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram Distillers</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936).....	15
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	26, 28-29
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	19
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002).....	26-27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	24
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003).....	27
<i>St. Clair Cty. Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell</i> <i>City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010)	27
<i>Sterling Park, L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1193 (2013).....	15
<i>Town of Flower Mound, Tex. v. Stafford Estates</i> <i>Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	27
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	27

Wooster v. Dep't of Fish & Game,
211 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2012).....16

Federal Statute

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1

State Statute

Cal. Civ. Code § 71116

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 12

Marin County Regulations

MCC § 22.22.0608, 14

MCC § 22.22.060(A)(1)14

MCC § 22.22.060(A)(2)14

MCC § 22.22.080(A)-(C)15

MCC § 22.22.080(G)14

MCC § 22.22.0902, 14

MCC § 22.22.090(A)8, 14

MCC § 22.22.090(B)14

MCC § 22.22.120(B)15

MCC § 22.22.120(B)(1)-(2).....15

MCC § 22.22.120(B)(5)15

Miscellaneous

Burling, James S. & Owen, Graham,
*The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning
and other Legislative and Monetary Exactions*,
28 Stan. Env'tl. L.J. 397 (2009)25

Callies, David L., *Regulatory Takings & the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It*, 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999)..... 24-25

Fla. Dep’t of Env. Reg., Policy for “Wetlands Preservation-as-Mitigation” (June 20, 1988).....22

Haskins, Steven A., *Closing the Dolan Deal— Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide*, 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006)25

Taylor, Mac, *California’s High Housing Costs: Causes and Consequences*, Legislative Analyst’s Office (2015), <http://www.lao.ca.gov/reports/2015/finance/housing-costs/housing-costs.pdf>2
